

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RESPECT WASHINGTON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BURIEN COMMUNITIES FOR INCLUSION,  
et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Washington Court of Appeals Division I

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RICHARD M. STEPHENS\*

*\* Counsel of Record*

Stephens & Klinge LLP

601 108<sup>th</sup> Avenue N.E.

Suite 1900

Bellevue, WA 98004

Telephone: (425) 429-2532

E-mail: [stephens@sklegal.pro](mailto:stephens@sklegal.pro)

*Counsel for Petitioner Respect Washington*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

LIST OF ALL PARTIES.....ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

RELATED CASES.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....1

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION .....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

ARGUMENT.....7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....7

I.

This Court should grant the Petition because the Washington state court has decided an important question of federal law in a way that conflicts with

relevant First Amendment decisions of this Court.....7

A. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decisions that the First Amendment protects the initiative process.....10

B. The Washington court uses an impermissibly vague standard for determining whether people can vote on a proposal steeped in civic controversy.....13

C. Injunctions against initiatives before an election implicate the First Amendment right of voters to express their views through the election.....16

D. The opportunity to vote on an initiative serves important First Amendment interests beyond adopting legislation.....19

II.

This Court should grant this Petition to resolve the conflict between the decisions of the First and Sixth Circuits and the decisions of the District of Columbia and Tenth Circuits on an important question of First Amendment law.....22

CONCLUSION.....27

Appendix A—Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the State of Washington, Division I.....App. 1a

Appendix B—Decision of the Washington Court of

Appeals Division I Court Commissioner ordering that review will go forward as an appeal of the Superior Court of King County, Washington.....App. 32a

Appendix C—Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction of Decision of the Superior Court of Washington in and for King County.....App. 41a

Appendix D—Order of the Washington Supreme Court denying petition for review.....App. 44a

Appendix E—Constitutional Provisions at Issue .....App. 45a

Appendix F—Specification Regarding Federal Question.....App. 26a

Appendix G—Respect Washington’s Opposition to Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.....App. 47a

Appendix H—Initiative Petition to Repeal Burien’s “Sanctuary City” Ordinance 651.....App. 65a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General – Limited Marine Net Fishing</i> , 620 So.2d 997 (Fla. 1993) .....	8
<i>Alaska Action Center, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 84 P.3d 989 (Alaska 2004) .....	16
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 583 P.2d 1281 (Cal. 1978) .....	8
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 11 P.3d 762 (Wash. 2000) .....	20
<i>Biddulph v. Morham</i> , 89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. (1999) .....	11
<i>City of Port Angeles v. Our Water-Our Choice!</i> , 239 P.3d 589 (Wash. 2010) .....	13, 14
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 119 P.3d 318 (Wash. 2005) .....	17, 19
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 357 P.3d 1040 (Wash. 2015) .....	7
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	10
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	12, 14
<i>Friends of Congress Square Park v. City of Portland</i> , 91 A.3d 601 (Me. 2014) .....	14, 17

<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 517 P.2d 911 (Wash. 1974) .....	8
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 54 P.3d 1069 (Utah 2002) .....	16
<i>Global Neighborhood v. Respect Washington</i> , 434 P.3d 1024 (Wash. Ct. App.) .....	12
<i>Heider v. City of Seattle</i> , 675 P.2d 597 .....	13
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 141 P.3d 1224 (Nev. 2006) .....	17
<i>Initiative and Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	24, 25
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968) .....	14
<i>Kafka v. Montana Dept. of Fish, Wildlife and Parks</i> , 201 P.3d 8 (Mont. 2008) .....	8
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 374 P.3d 157 (Wash. 2016) .....	16, 18, 20
<i>Legislature v. Deukmejian</i> , 669 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1983) .....	16
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>McAlister v. City of Fairway</i> , 212 P.3d 184 (Kan. 2009) .....	13
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	9, 10, 11, 19
<i>Miller v. Town of Hull</i> , 878 F.2d 523 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Mills v. State of Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	10
<i>Noh v. Cenarrusa</i> , 53 P.3d 1217 (Idaho 2002) .....	16
<i>People v. McKnight</i> , 446 P.3d 397 (Colo. 2019) .....	8



<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155, 135 S. Ct. 2218, (2015).....	12
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Montana Citizens for Preservation of Citizens' Rights v. Waltermire</i> , 729 P.2d 1283 (Mont. 1986).....	16
<i>Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin</i> , 994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993).....	23, 24
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	21
<i>Utah Safe to Learn-Safe To Worship Coalition, Inc. v. State</i> , 94 P.3d 217 (Utah 2004).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Vagneur v. City of Aspen</i> , 295 P.3d 493 (Colo. 2013).....	17
<i>Winkle v. City of Tucson</i> , 949 P.2d 502 (Ariz. 1997).....	16
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22, 23, 25
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Other Authorities	
<i>Editing Direct Democracy: Does Limiting the Subject Matter of Ballot Initiatives Offend the First Amendment?</i> , 107 COLUM. L. REV. 1437 (2007).....	19

*Loading the Dice in Direct Democracy: The  
Constitutionality of Content—and Viewpoint—  
Based Regulations of Ballot Initiatives,*  
64 N.Y.U. ANN. SURV. AM. L. 129 (2008)..... 25
